to open defecation in nearby bushes. Presently, 

students are living in temporary hostel 

accommodation. 

Study Population 

Data obtained from the admission office as at the 

time of this research indicated that the college 

has a population of eight hundred and sixty-five 

(865) students. The students are spread within 

six faculties. 

Sample size 

Determination of the size of sample was done 

according to the formula of [31]: 

n=N/[1 +N (e)2] 

Where: 

n = Size of sample 

N= Studied population (865) 

e= 
N

{1+ N(e)2}